
SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham. 
Date: Thursday, 27th October, 2011 

  Time: 3.30 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Communications  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
5. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press.  
  

 
6. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th September 2011 (herewith) 

(Pages 1 - 6) 
  

 
7. Housing Revenue Account balances (report herewith) (Pages 7 - 11) 
  

 
8. Corporate Risk Register (report herewith) (Pages 12 - 19) 
  

 
9. Revenue Budget Monitoring for the period ending 30th September, 2011 

(report herewith) (Pages 20 - 28) 
  

 
10. Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Timetable August 2011- March 

2012 (report herewith) (Pages 29 - 35) 
  

 
11. Presentation of the Budget Matrix (Officers to report)  
  

 

 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 15/09/11 6B 
 

 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
Thursday, 15th September, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Hughes (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Beck, Currie, Donaldson, Ellis, 
J. Hamilton and Sharman. 
 
Also in attendance were:- 
 
Councillors Lakin and Rushforth in relation to Item 6 on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Whelbourn in relation to Item 7 on the agenda. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N. Hamilton and Swift.  
 
Councillors Pitchley and Read from the Improving Lives Select Commission submitted their 
apologies in relation to Item 7 on the agenda. 
 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 

 
12. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21ST JULY, 2011  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Self Regulation Select 

Commission held on 21st July, 2011 be approved as a correct record for 
signature by the Chairman. 
 

14. CHILDREN’S PEER CHALLENGE OCTOBER 2011  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Sue Wilson, Performance 
and Quality Manager, and supported by Joyce Thacker, Strategic Director of 
Children and Young People’s Services, which set out details of how Children 
and Young People’s Services would be undergoing a Peer Challenge facilitated 
by Local Government Improvement and Development Agency from the 3rd to 
7th October, 2011. 
 
A scoping meeting was held on the 20th June, 2011 with representatives 
from Local Government Improvement and Development at which there was an 
early indication of the areas that would be covered:- 
 

• The effectiveness of the delivery and commissioning of early intervention 
services and the use of Children and Families, thresholds and 
effectiveness. 

• How the Council and its partners can learn from and improve the service 
user experience. 

• An independent perspective on our approach to improving Key Stage 2 
results. 

• Review the effectiveness of the multi-agency resource panel in relation to 
Out of Authority Placements and value for money. 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



7B SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 15/09/11 

 

 

 
The Select Commission were informed that the peer challenges from the Local 
Government Improvement and Development Agency were safeguarding 
focused, but the review team was to look at facilitating a Key Stage 2 
attainment element to give an independent view of the work that had been 
taking place around this specific issue in Rotherham over the past few years 
 
It was noted that there were a series of deliverables which have to be in place 
prior to the review commencing which needed to be complete and submitted 
by the second week in September. 
 
The Local Government Improvement and 
[...]
 more difficult to engage 
families. 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Cabinet Members for Lifelong Learning and Culture 
and Safeguarding Children and Adults and Sue Wilson and Joyce Thacker from 

Page 2



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 15/09/11 8B 
 

 

Children and Young People’s Services be thanked for their attendance. 
 
(2)  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(3)  That the final report following the conclusion of the challenge be submitted 
to this Select Commission in due course. 
 

15. CENTRAL ESTABLISHMENT CHARGES  
 

 The Chairman welcomed Stuart Booth, Director of Central Finance, to the 
meeting of the Select Commission who gave a presentation on the review of 
central establishment charges and gave an update on progress. 
 
The presentation drew specific attention to:- 
 

• What central establishment charges are, how they are allocated and 
what was charged out. 

• Which services were typically treated as central establishment charges. 

• Service cost composition. 

• Which services and costs were excluded from central establishment 
charges. 

• Central establishment charges charging methodology. 

• Services treated as central establishment charges in Rotherham. 

• The 2010/11 central establishment charges analysis by Directorate. 

• Central establishment charges related reviews and how these have 
contributed to reducing back office costs. 

• Issues currently being faced. 

• The review’s progress to date. 

• Final report recommendations. 
 
An in-depth discussion and question and answer session ensued and the 
following issues were raised and subsequently clarified;- 
 
- The need to refresh aspects of the current charging methodology  
- Changes to the charging methodology and what these would be. 
- Outcome of the review and whether this should be undertaken on an 

annual basis. 
- Why External Audit had not picked up on the need to update 

methodologies for charging used by the Council. 
- Distribution of charg
[...]
rs Atkin, Ellis, J. Hamilton, 
Hughes and Sharman considers the Select Commission’s involvement in the 
budget setting process and report back their deliberations at the next meeting 
in October, 2011. 
 

18. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Further to Minute No. 4 of the meeting of this Select Commission held on 21st 
July, 2011, Caroline Webb, Scrutiny Adviser, updated the meeting on the areas 
that would be subject to further work.  These included:- 
 

• The budget process. 

• The review of central establishment charges. 

• . Customer feedback and complaints 
 
Resolved;-  That the selected areas above be approved for inclusion on the 
respective agendas and the work take place as suggested. 
 

19. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting of this Select Commission take place on 
Thursday, 27th October, 2011 at 3.30 p.m. 
 

 

Page 6



 1

 

1. Meeting: Self Regulation Select Commission 

2. Date: 27th October 2011 

3. Title: Housing Revenue Account Balances 2011/12 

4. Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
5.  Summary 
 

At the meeting of the 15th September 2011, Members of the Self Regulation 
Select Commission asked that a report be prepared outlining the current 
position on the Housing Revenue Account Balance and the management 
actions that have been taken to address the reduction in the Balance at the 
end of the financial year 2010/11.  

 
As previously outlined to Members, the latest forecast outturn position for the 
HRA in 2011/12 projects a £4.876m surplus which would restore the Working 
Balance to £7.648m which is considered to be a prudent based on an 
assessment of the financial risks facing the HRA. Decisions on the future use 
of the Balance will be considered in the context of the new HRA Self 
Financing regime and the Council’s 30 year Business Plan that is currently 
being drawn together. 
 
Over the last 18 months the Council has been significantly altered the way in 
which housing services are delivered in the Borough in particular: 
 

• By externalising the repairs and maintenance function, thereby ending 
the ongoing trading deficit of the In House Service Provider (ihsp) and 
securing significant savings on previous costs.  

• By returning the management of all housing services back to the 
Council, and restructuring those services to reduce duplication, back 
office functions and bureaucracy and reinvesting resources in front line 
activities.  

 
During this period the Decent Homes programme has also been successfully 
concluded. This programme saw over £318m invested in council housing 
across the borough.  
 
Additional, one off costs associated with the management of these major 
change programmes and accounting code requirements (in recognising the 
financial closure of 2010 Rotherham Ltd) mostly contributed to the temporary, 
planned reduction in the 2010/11 year end balance (£2.772m).   

 
6. Recommendations 

Members of the Select Commission are asked to note the contents of this 
report.  
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 7



 2

7.  Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Background  
 
 The Self Regulation Select Commission, at a meeting on the 15th September 

2011, considered a report presented by the Strategic Director of Finance on 
the Council’s Revenue Outturn 2010/11. Within that report, reference was 
made to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) position and the reduction in 
the year end Balance.  

 
Commission Members requested additional information in respect of the 
current forecast outturn position of the HRA and an understanding as to the 
prevailing circumstances that attributed to the reduction in the HRA Balance 
at the year ended 31st March 2011.  

  
 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a statutory, ring fenced account and 

is subject to its own legislative, regulatory and accounting rules. It is not 
allowed to be in a deficit Balance position. As with the General Fund, the HRA 
needs to ensure that its level of Balance is sufficient to meet its known and 
potential future liabilities. The level of Balance is not prescribed; however, 
Council Members have previously considered that a Balance of between 
£150-£200 per property was a reasonable target.   

 
  

7.2 Current Year Provision 
 
 The latest 2011/12 forecast outturn position for the HRA is that it will achieve 

a surplus of £4.876m which will lead to the HRA Balance to be carried forward 
into Self Financing being at £7.648m – see below:  

 
  Balance brought forward 2010/11             £2.772m  
  Forecast contribution to Balance 2011/12 £4.876m  
  Projected Total Working Balance 2011/12         £7.648m  
 

Achieving this forecast outturn position will leave the HRA with a prudent level 
of Balance based on known and potential liabilities as the it moves into self 
financing and the implementation of the new 30 Year Business Plan for 
Housing Services that is currently being drawn together. Decisions on the 
future use of the Balance will need to be considered in the context of this 
Business Plan. 
 
The positive forecast outturn position is in line with the original planned 
budget approved by Cabinet in February 2011 and is largely a reflection of the 
increased dwelling rents income resulting principally from rent convergence, 
maintaining high rent collection levels and minimising lost rent from empty 
houses (voids).  In addition, the projected savings from reintegrating housing 
services to the Council is also contributing to this position. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 8



 3

7.3 Issues Arising from 2010/11   
 

Over the last 18 months the Council has  significantly altered the way in which 
housing services are delivered in the Borough in particular: 
 

• By externalising repairs and maintenance functions, thereby ending the 
ongoing trading deficit of the In House Service Provider (IHSP) and 
securing significant savings on present costs.  

• By returning the management of all housing services back to the 
Council, and restructuring those services to reduce duplication, back 
office functions and bureaucracy and reinvesting resources in front line 
activities.  

 
During this period the Decent Homes programme has also been successfully 
concluded. This programme saw over £318m invested in council housing 
across the borough.  
 
Additional, one off costs associated with the management of these 
programmes of change and accounting requirements (in recognising the 
financial closure of 2010 Rotherham Ltd) mostly contributed to the temporary, 
planned reduction in the 2010/11 year end balance (£2.772m).   

 
These additional cost pressures are summarised below, together with a brief 
description of how service improvements will give better control and 
accountability and reduce the need to utilise current and future years’ 
balances.  

  
 

• Completion of the Decent Homes Programme (£1.533m) – in 
completing the £318m Programme and taking the decision to reintegrate 
housing services, the Council (that is, the HRA) had to financially 
recognise the net assets and liabilities of 2010 Rotherham Limited in its 
year ended 31 March 2011 Statutory Accounts, even though the Company 
was still operational until 30th June. Because the formal decision was not 
taken until February 2011, such costs were not recognised in the budget 
forecasts. These additional costs comprised of: 

 
o Accounting recognition of Decent Homes contractor final retention 

payments (£1.2m) that only become due for payment in 2011/12.  
 
o Additional contribution (£0.330m) to meet one-off costs associated with 

completing the Decent Homes Programme in particular related to ad 
hoc (pepper potted) capital works on houses / estates across the 
borough. Such works led to higher than expected cost variations (as 
the efficiencies which accrue from a programme of works on properties 
located in close proximity to each other, were not achievable).  

 

• Additional Repairs and 
[...]
ation 
  

• Revenue Account Outturn Report (2010/11), 15th September 2011  

• Budget and Council Tax Setting Report 2011/12, March 2011 

• Director of Strategic Finance and Director of Housing and 
Neighbourhood Services have been consulted on the preparation of 
this report.  

• Cabinet Report: 2010 Rotherham Ltd repair and maintenance 
externalisation (confidential) 21.07. 2010 

   
Contact Name:  
Maureen Gatt, Finance Director, Neighbourhoods and Adult Services, RMBC (ext: 
2288, e-mail Maureen.gatt@rotherham.gov.uk) 
 
 

 

Page 11



 

   

   
 

1.  Meeting: Self Regulation Scrutiny Commission 

2.  Date: 27 October 2011 

3.  Title: Corporate Risk Register  

4.  Directorate: Financial Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
Attached to this report is the new look corporate risk register summary. The 
summary shows the risks associated with the Council’s most significant 
priorities and projects, and actions being taken to mitigate these risks.  
 
Following comments from Cabinet, the risk register has been streamlined to 
emphasize the Council’s most significant risks and key actions and 
developments relating to these risks. 
 
Not surprisingly, the Council’s key current risks relate to the financial pressures 
faced by the Council. Management actions are being taken to mitigate these 
and other risks in the register.   
 
 
6. Recommendations  
 
The Self Regulation Scrutiny Commission is asked to: 
 

• note the revised corporate risk register summary attached at 
Appendix A 

 

• confirm the current assessment of the Council’s top four corporate 
risks 
 

• indicate any further risks that it feels should be added to the risk 
register 
 

 
 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO SELF REGULATION 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION  

Agenda Item 8Page 12



 

 
7 Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Format 
 
This report contains the latest position on the Corporate Risk Register. The 
format of the report and corporate risk register summary, attached at Appendix 
A, h
[...]
plans varied according to any 
emerging issues. Good progress is being made and reflected in positive 
outcomes and inspection feedback. 

The summary at Appendix A provides more details of the actions being taken to 
mitigate these and other risks recorded in the corporate risk register.   

 
 

Page 13



 

8.  Finance 
 

The risks contained in the register require ongoing management action. In 
some cases additional resources may be necessary to implement the relevant 
actions or mitigate risks. Any additional costs associated with the risks should 
be reported to the Strategic Leadership Team and Members for consideration 
on a case by case basis.   
 
 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
 
It is important to review corporate risks on an ongoing basis, to ensure risks 
relating to the Council’s key projects and priorities are effectively monitored and 
managed by the Strategic Leadership Team and Members.  
 
 
10.  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 

 
Risk Management is part of good corporate governance and is wholly related to 
the achievement of the objectives in the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 
 
11.  Background Papers and Consultation 

 
This report reflects the latest updates provided by the respective ‘lead officers’.  
  
 
 
Contact Names: 
Colin Earl, Director of Audit and Governance, x22033 
Andrew Shaw, Insurance and Risk Officer, x22088 
 
 
 
Appendices 
A Corporate Risk Register Summary 
 
 

Page 14



 4

APPENDIX A:  SUMMARY CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 

No Risk Pre 
Controls 
1-25 

Lead officer 
 
Key Actions/Updates 

Post 
Controls 
1 -25 

Links to Corporate 
Priorities 

0027 Managing Government budget 
reductions - unable to maintain 
key services due to budgetary 
limits 

 
 

25 

Andrew Bedford 

• High priority, driven through Strategic 
Leadership Team and Cabinet 

• Further actions to mitigate budget 
reductions are being identified 

 

 
 

16 

All Priorities 

0022 Unable to deliver effective 
Children’s Services within
[...]
 
 

2 

Priority 5 
Improving the 
Environment 

0025 Civic Centre –WorkSmart Project  
 
 

9 

Karl Battersby 

• Effective leadership by departments 
adapting to WorkSmart  

• Project now led by Strategic Director 
EDS 

• Pressures on timescales of  EDRMS 
and management of decant 
program, leading to re-scheduling of 
EDRMS project 

 

 
 
 

4 

Priority 5 
Improving the 
Environment 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

9



 

   
1  Meeting: Self Regulation Select Commission 

2  
 

Date: 27th October 2011 

3  Title: Revenue Budget Monitoring for the period ending 
30th September  2011 
 

4  Directorate: Financial Services 

 
5 Summary 

In setting the 2011/12 Revenue Budget the Council had to manage an 
unprecedented level of savings (£30.3m) resulting from the withdrawal of Central 
Government funding and grant allocations. In meeting this significant financial 
challenge the Council, from the outset, said that the Budget process must focus on 
the customers it serves, the communities and businesses of Rotherham. This has 
meant, as a first course of action, streamlining our management and administration, 
and reducing as far as possible our back office costs. These were highlighted as a 
priority by the public in our ‘Money Matters’ budget consultation.   
 
This report provides details of progress on the delivery of the Revenue Budget for 
2011/12 based on performance for the first 6 months of the 2011/12 financial year. 
The report flags up a potential overspend of £6.923m (3.20%). The main reasons for 
the variance are: 
 

• The continuing service demand and cost pressures in looking after 
vulnerable children across the Borough, which are also being felt both 
nationally and locally by a large number of councils; 

 

• Additional, one-off property costs relating to the continued rationalisation of 
the Council’s asset portfolio as part of the efficiency drive to reduce 
operational costs; and 

 

• The extended timescale for realising the full forecast management and 
business support savings of £1.45m. 

 
However, the report identifies actions being taken by the Strategic Leadership 
Team to drive the Budget position towards a balanced position by the end of 
the financial year. 
 

6 Recommendations 
 

Self Regulation Select Commission is asked to: 
 

• Note the contents of this report; 
• Note the progress made to date in delivering the significant financial 

challenges presented in the Council’s Revenue Budget; 
• Determine any further actions to be taken by Directorates so as to 

minimise the impact on the Council’s medium term financial position. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET 

Agenda Item 9Page 20



 

 
7.1  Proposals and Details 

This report presents details of spending against budget by Directorate covering the 
first 6 months of the 2011/12 financial year – April to September.  
 

7.2.  The Overall Position 
    

Service Area Annual 
Budget 
2011/12 

 
 

£’000 

Projected 
Outturn 
2011/12 

 
 

£’000 

Variance  
after Actions  
(over(+)/under 

spend) 
£’000 

 
 
 
 
 
% 

Children & Young 
People Services 

35,623 41,023 +5,400 +15.2 

Environment and 
Development Services   

43,876 44,272 +396 +0.9 

Neighbourhoods & Adult  
Services 

80,056 79,996 -60 0 

Chief Executive’s Office  10,788 10,788 0 0 

Financial Services 8,204 8,204 0 0 

Central Services 41,075 42,262 +1,187 +2.9 

     

TOTAL  219,622 226,545 +6,923 +3.2 

     

Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) 

76,787 76,525 -262 -0.3 

 
 Appendix 1 to this report provides a detailed explanation of the key areas of forecast 

over / underspend by Directorate. The summarised position for each Directorate is 
described below. 

  
 Children & Young People’s Directorate (£5.4m forecast overspend) 
 

The £5.4m forecast overspend position is largely due to pressures within 
Safeguarding and Corporate Parenting Service and is a continuation of the position 
from 2010/11.  The position in Rotherham is similar to that being p
[...]
gust 2011– March 2012 
   

4.  Directorate: Financial Services 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
This report provides detail of the proposed timetable for the revision of the 2011-
2016 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and for determining the 2012/13 
Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme for the period 2012/13 to 2014/15. 
 
6. Recommendation 
 

• That the Self Regulation Select Commission note the MTFS and Budget 
Timetable in Appendix A. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET  

Agenda Item 10Page 29



 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) indicated that it would be 
developed and revised in the light of changing circumstances and that it would be 
subject to a formal annual review.  Part of this process includes preparing the 
2012/13 Revenue Budget which forms the first of the four years covered by the new 
MTFS.   This process will reflect the forecast budget outturn position reported in 
2011/12 budget monitoring and other changes and developments including: new 
spending pressures and savings proposals.  It will also reflect the outcomes of the 
current Local Government Resource Review (including the localisation of Business 
Rates).   
 
Provision has been made within the proposed timetable for reviewing the Council’s 
currently approved Capital programme and for approving the programme for the 
period 2012/13 to 2014/15. This is in line with best practice to ensure that the 
revenue budget implications of capital spending decisions are more effectively 
integrated into MTFS and annual Revenue Budgeting decision-making.  In addition, 
policy options for the period 2012/13 to 2014/15 will need to apply the Council’s 
Overarching Charging Policy approved by Cabinet on 25 March 2009, which agreed 
that an annual review of fees and charges should be included as an integral part of 
the annual budget setting process. 
 
The opportunity to reflect on experience of the 20
[...]
ation 2011/12.  

• Press release produced and disseminated on the Budget 
Consultation 2011/12 advertising the electronic/web and paper 
based consultation. 

October 
2011 

• Online consultation via an e survey starts. 

• Qualitative consultations workshops with communities of interest 
take place. 

• Qualitative consultations workshops with communities of place via 
area assemblies take place.  

• Quantative consultation takes place at Fayre’s Fair on 27th October. 

• Budget Consultation 2011/12 incorporated into other consultations if 
opportunities arise. 

November/December 
2011 

• Analysis of results and production of reports. 

January / Feb 2012 • Final Report for SLT and Cabinet 

• Final report to Self-Regulation Scrutiny Commission. 

• Public dissemination of results via press release. 

• Feedback to participants attending workshops. 

March 2012 • Council budget for 2012/13 approved by Council. 

 
 

Page 35


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th September 2011 (herewith)
	7 Housing Revenue Account balances (report herewith)
	8 Corporate Risk Register (report herewith)
	9 Revenue Budget Monitoring for the period ending 30th September, 2011 (report herewith)
	10 Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Timetable August 2011- March 2012 (report herewith)
	MTFS and Budget Timetable Attachment 1
	MTFS and Budget Timetable Attachment 2




Minutes of the meeting


SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 27/10/11 12B 
 

 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
27th October, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Hughes (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Beck, Ellis, J. Hamilton, 
N. Hamilton, Mannion, Swift and Tweed. 
 

 
20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 

 
21. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
22. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15TH SEPTEMBER 2011  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Self Regulation Select 

Commission held on 15th September, 2011 be approved as a correct record 
for signature by the Chairman. 
 

23. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BALANCES  
 

 Further to Minute No. 17(4) of the meeting of the Self Regulation Select 
Commission held on 15th September, 2011, consideration was given to a 
report presented by Maureen Gatt, Finance Director, which outlined the 
current position on the Housing Revenue Account Balance and the 
management actions that have been taken to address the reduction in the 
Balance at the end of the financial year 2010/11.  
 
The latest forecast outturn position for the Housing Revenue Account in 
2011/12 projected a £4.876m surplus which would restore the Working 
Balance to £7.648m which was considered to be a prudent based on an 
assessment of the financial risks facing the Housing Revenue Account. 
Decisions on the future use of the balance would be considered in the context 
of the new Housing Revenue Account Self Financing regime and the Council’s 
Thirty Year Business Plan that was currently being drawn together. 
 
Over the last eighteen months the Council had been significantly altered the 
way in which housing services were delivered in the Borough in particular:- 
 

• By externalising the repairs and maintenance function, thereby ending the 
ongoing trading deficit of the In House Service Provider and securing 
significant savings on previous costs.  

 

• By returning the management of all housing services back to the Council 
and restructuring those services to reduce duplication, back office 
functions and bureaucracy and reinvesting resources in front line 
activities.  

 
During this period the Decent Homes programme had also been successfully 
concluded. This programme saw over £318m invested in Council housing 
across the borough.  



13B SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 27/10/11 

 

 

 
Additional, one off costs associated with the management of these major 
change programmes and accounting code requirements (in recognising the 
financial closure of 2010 Rotherham Ltd) mostly contributed to the temporary, 
planned reduction in the 2010/11 year end balance (£2.772m).   
 
Further information was provided on the current year provision, increases in 
the subsidy payment and the management fee, self financing and the thirty year 
business plan. 
 
A discussion ensued and the following issues were raised and subsequently 
clarified:- 
 
- How many properties were still to be updated as part of the Decent 

Homes Programme and the proposed timescale for this to be completed. 
 
- Savings on the externalisation of the repairs and maintenance service 

when the quality of service appeared to have reduced. 
 
- Review of the financial control of the externalisation of the repairs and 

maintenance service. 
 
- Intention to reinstate the working balance from reserves, which could 

increase year on year and the impact this would have on services. 
 
- Use of the Housing Revenue Account surplus. 
 
- Void properties and the turnaround targets and whether these would be 

achieved. 
 
- Expected improvements to services and how worse the repairs and 

maintenance service had become when savings were being made. 
 
- Perception of service delivery and the views being put forward by 

customers. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2)  That an update report be provided on the Housing Revenue Account in six 
months time  
 
(3) That further information be provided on the Housing Revenue Account in 
respect of issues around self financing and the thirty year business plan. 
 
(4)  That further information be sought on the completion of the Decent Homes 
Programme and this be circulated to all Members of the Self Regulation Self 
Commission for information. 
 
(5)  That a further report be submitted early in 2012 for consideration on the 
externalisation of the repairs and maintenance contract. 
 
(6)  That the concerns relating to void turnaround targets be referred to the 
Improving Places Select Commission for consideration. 
 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 27/10/11 14B 
 

 

24. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 

 Consideration was given to a report submitted by Colin Earl, Director of Audit 
and Governance, which showed the risks associated with the Council’s most 
significant priorities and projects and actions being taken to mitigate them. 
 
Following comments from Cabinet, the risk register had been streamlined to 
emphasise the Council’s most significant risks and key actions and 
developments relating to these risks. 
 
The Council’s key current risks related to the financial pressures faced by the 
Council and management actions were being taken to mitigate these and other 
risks in the register.   
 
Any queries on the corporate risk register would be forwarded on to the 
relevant officer for comment. 
 
Resolved:-  That the revised corporate risk register summary be noted. 
 

25. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 30TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2011  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by Stuart Booth, Director of 
Central Finance, which referred to the setting the 2011/12 Revenue Budget 
and how the Council had to manage an unprecedented level of savings 
(£30.3m) resulting from the withdrawal of Central Government funding and 
grant allocations 
 
In meeting this significant financial challenge the Council, from the outset, 
indicated the Budget process must focus on the customers it served, the 
communities and businesses of Rotherham. This meant, as a first course of 
action, streamlining management and administration and reducing as far as 
possible back office costs. These were highlighted as a priority by the public as 
part of the ‘Money Matters’ budget consultation.   
 
The report, therefore, provided details of progress on the delivery of the 
Revenue Budget for 2011/12 based on performance for the first six months 
of the 2011/12 financial year and flagged up a potential overspend of 
£6.923m (3.20%). The main reasons for the variance were:- 
 

• The continuing service demand and cost pressures in looking after 
vulnerable children across the Borough, which are also being felt both 
nationally and locally by a large number of councils; 

 

• Additional, one-off property costs relating to the continued rationalisation 
of the Council’s asset portfolio as part of the efficiency drive to reduce 
operational costs; and 

 

• The extended timescale for realising the full forecast management and 
business support savings of £1.45m. 

 
 
 



15B SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 27/10/11 

 

 

However, the report identified actions being taken by the Strategic Leadership 
Team to drive the Budget position towards a balanced position by the end of 
the financial year. 
 
Discussion ensued and the following issues were raised and clarified:- 
 
- The level of unprecedented savings and the difficulties facing the Council. 
- Financial reporting and the links to performance management. 
- The overall position and summary of the key areas and the areas making 

up the central services levy. 
- Realistic savings on shared services. 
- RBT revenue savings, the costs attached and the impact on the budget. 
- Impact of the overspends on the Council’s priorities identified in the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
- Realisation of revenue targets and the actions/activities involved. 
- Directorate budget monitoring and the actions being taken to balance 

budgets. 
- Reasons for the overspends. 
- Self Regulation Select Commission Sub-Group’s role in looking at 

overspends, particularly around Looked After Children. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the progress made to date in delivering the significant financial 
challenges presented in the Council’s Revenue Budget be noted. 
 
(3)  That any further actions to be taken by Directorates so as to minimise the 
impact on the Council’s medium term financial position be determined. 
 

26. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET TIMETABLE AUGUST 
2011- MARCH 2012  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Stuart Booth, Director of 
Central Finance, which provided detail of the proposed timetable for the 
revision of the 2011-2016 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and for 
determining the 2012/13 Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme for 
the period 2012/13 to 2014/15. 
 
Resolved:-  That the MTFS and Budget Timetable be noted. 
 

27. PRESENTATION OF THE BUDGET MATRIX  
 

 The Chairman welcomed Pete Hudson, Chief Finance Manager, and Tanya 
Palmowski, Corporate Improvement Officer, to the meeting who gave a 
presentation on Rotherham’s budget 2012/13 onwards and the challenges 
being faced. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 27/10/11 16B 
 

 

The presentation gave specific attention to:- 
 

• The size of the budget challenge. 

• Spend on services. 

• Budget pressures. 

• Options for working and operating differently. 

• Consultation with the public. 

• Redefining the Council’s core offer. 
 
A copy of the budget matrix service cost schedule for 2011/12 showing 
’packaged services’ was circulated to all those present. 
 
A discussion and question and answer session ensued and the following issues 
were raised and clarified:- 
 
- Measurement of the impact of savings on the service to the end user and 

whether these had been factored into the matrix. 
- Budget proposal action plans and the detail presented to the relevant 

Cabinet Member and Strategic Director. 
- Percentage of customers that responded to the online consultation. 
- Consultation programme and the actions anticipated. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That Pete Hudson and Tanya Palmowski be thanked for their 
informative presentation. 
 
(2)  That any comments on the budget matrix be forwarded to the relevant 
officers. 
 

 


